
Business
Vocabulary

in Use

Bill Mascull

Advanced



PUBLISHED BY THE PRESS SYNDICATE OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CAMBRIDGE

The Pitt Building, Trumpington Street, Cambridge, United Kingdom

CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS

The Edinburgh Building, Cambridge CB2 2RU, UK
40 West 20th Street, New York, NY 10011–4211, USA
477 Williamstown Road, Port Melbourne, VIC 3207, Australia
Ruiz de Alarcón 13, 28014 Madrid, Spain
Dock House, The Waterfront, Cape Town 8001, South Africa

http://www.cambridge.org

© Cambridge University Press 2004

This book is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception 
and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements, 
no reproduction of any part may take place without 
the written permission of Cambridge University Press.

First published 2004

Printed in the United Kingdom at the University Press, Cambridge

Typeface Sabon 10/13pt. System QuarkXPress® [KAMAE]

A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library

Library of Congress Cataloguing in Publication data

ISBN 0 521 54070 4 paperback



4 Business Vocabulary in Use (advanced)

Contents

INTRODUCTION 8

THE HUMAN DIMENSION

World of work 10
A My work is so rewarding
B I like the team work
C I want to make a contribution

Management styles 1 12
A Motivation 1
B Motivation 2
C Theory X and Theory Y

Management styles 2 14
A Hygiene factors
B Motivator factors
C Empowerment

Employment and 
employability 16

A Outsourcing
B Employability
C Freelancers and portfolio workers

Flexibility and inflexibility 18
A Ways of working
B Job flexibility
C Job protection

Work-life balance 20
A Stress
B The causes of stress
C Quality of life

Managing talent 22
A Core competents
B Creatives and suits

Team building 24
A Teams
B Team players
C Stages of team life

The right skills 26
A Hard and soft skills
B Emotional intelligence

9

8

7

6

5

4

3

2

1

QUALITY

What is quality? 28
A Defining quality
B Quality in manufacturing
C Quality in services

Quality standards 30
A Standards and certification
B ISO 9000

TQM and JIT 32
A Total quality management
B Kaizen
C Just-in-time production

Quality and people 34
A Investors in people
B The EFQM Excellence Model

The management of change 36
A Business process re-engineering
B The benefits of BPR

Striving for perfection 38
A Benchmarking and best practice
B Six sigma quality

COMPETITIVE STRATEGY

Strategic thinking 40
A Strategy
B Companies and markets

Competition 42
A Competitors
B ‘Competing’ and ‘competitive’

Companies and their 
industries 44

A Competitive forces
B SWOT analysis
C Be good at something

18

17

16

15

14

13

12

11

10



5Business Vocabulary in Use (advanced)

Key strategic issues 46
A Industries and their players
B Mergers and acquisitions (M&A)
C Make or buy?

Innovation 48
A Innovation and the development process
B Pioneers and followers
C Shakeout and consolidation

Preparing for the future 50
A Scenario planning
B Futurology
C Risk management

MARKETING

The four Ps and the 
four Cs 52

A The four Ps
B The four Cs

Customer satisfaction 54
A The customer
B Customer delight
C Customer dissatisfaction

Knowing your customers 1 56
A Data and databases
B Data mining
C Customer relationship management

Knowing your customers 2 58
A Segmentation
B Customer groups: demographic and

behavioural segmentation
C Customer groups: lifestyle and

psychographic segmentation

Brands and branding 60
A Brand equity
B Brand positioning and differentiation
C Brand stretching

Global brands 62
A Steps abroad 1
B Steps abroad 2
C Think global, act local

27

26

25

24

23

22

21

20

19 IT AND ITS USES

The IT revolution 64
A Broadband Internet
B Mobile Internet
C Moore’s Law

Internet security 66
A Attack and defence
B Cybercrime
C Privacy and confidentiality

E-commerce: after boom 
and bust 68

A Old economy, new economy
B B2C
C B2B

Knowledge management 70
A Sharing knowledge
B The learning organization

Intellectual property 72
A Copyright infringement
B Technical protection
C Legal protection

COMPANY FINANCE

Measuring performance 74
A Financial reporting
B The financial year
C Shareholders, bondholders and lenders

Profit and loss account 76
A Accruals accounting
B Profit and loss
C Earnings

Balance sheet 1 78
A Assets
B Depreciation

Balance sheet 2 80
A Liabilities
B Shareholders’ equity

36

35

34

33

32

31

30

29

28



6 Business Vocabulary in Use (advanced)

Cashflow statement 82
A Cash inflows and outflows
B Types of cashflow

Investment ratios 84
A Return on assets
B Return on equity
C Leverage

Shareholder value 86
A Yield
B Price/earnings ratio
C Maximizing shareholder value

Accounting standards 88
A Audits and their transparency
B International standards

CORPORATE RESPONSIBILITY

Ethics and business 90
A Ethical behaviour
B Accountability and transparency
C Corporate social responsibility

Social reporting 92
A Social performance audits
B Word combinations with ‘social’
C Labour standards

Green issues 94
A Environmental pollution
B Recycling
C Word combinations with ‘environmental’
D Sustainability

Corporate governance 96
A Board organization
B Separation of roles
C Rewards for success (and failure)

Ethical investment 98
A Controversial products
B Socially-responsible investment

45

44

43

42

41

40

39

38

37 THE GLOBAL ECONOMY

Global forces 100
A Paths to prosperity
B GDP and GNI
C Globalizing trends

Investment and debt 102
A Direct investment
B Borrowing
C Word combinations with ‘debt’

Trade 104
A Dismantling the barriers
B Protected industries
C Fair trade

International aid 106
A Humanitarian aid
B Development aid
C The aims of aid

Sustainable development 108
A Climate change
B Sustainability
C The triple bottom line

Answer key 110
Index 124

50

49

48

47

46



10 Business Vocabulary in Use (advanced)

World of work1

‘I work in advertising. I love my work, which is really rewarding and stimulating.
Originality and creativity are very important in this industry, of course.

No two days are the same in my job: I could be contacting film companies for new
advertising campaigns one day and giving client presentations the next. I like the client
contact and I am very much hands-on – being involved with the productive work of the
agency rather than managing it.

When I joined the agency, I hit it off with my colleagues immediately and I still get on
well with them. There’s a very good rapport between us.’ 

I like the team work
‘I’m an aircraft engineer. I work on the research and development of new aircraft. I love
putting ideas into practice. I like working on my own, but it’s also great being part of a
team. I like the team work and the sense of achievement when we do something new.
And of course, the planes we produce are very beautiful. 

Is there anything I don’t like? I dislike days when I’m chained to a desk. I don’t like
admin and paperwork – sometimes I feel I’m snowed under with it. And in a large
organization like ours, there can be a lot of red tape and bureaucracy – rigid procedures
that can slow things down.’

I want to make a contribution
‘I’m a secondary school teacher. It’s a low-paid job but I want to help people and make a
contribution to society. That’s what gives me motivation. My job gives me a lot of
satisfaction. The work can be stretching, taking me to the limits of my skills and
knowledge. But it’s great to see kids developing and learning. Of course, they can be very
difficult and demanding, but sometimes we even get recognition from parents that we are
doing a good job! But I don’t like unnecessary interference – I don’t like people breathing
down my neck.’

A

B

C

My work is so rewarding



Complete the sentences with expressions from A opposite.

1 Work that is interesting and exciting is ...................... and ...................... .

2 If you spend time with customers, you have ...................... ...................... .

3 If you have a good working relationship with your colleagues, you ......................

...................... well with them.

4 If you do the actual work of the organization rather than being a manager, you are

......................-...................... .

5 If you want to say that work is not repetitious, you can say, ‘......................

...................... ...................... ...................... ...................... ......................’.

6 ...................... and ...................... are when you have new and effective ideas that

people have not had before.

The aircraft engineer talks about his work. Complete his statements with expressions from 
B opposite.

11Business Vocabulary in Use (advanced)

1.1

1.2

1.3

Over to you
Write a job description for your own job or one you would like, and say why you feel you
are suitable for it.

Verb Noun Adjective
con'tribute (or 'contribute) contri'bution con'tributory

demand

motivate

recognize

satisfy

Complete this table with words from C opposite and related forms. Put a stress mark in front of
the stressed syllable in each word. (The first one has been done for you.)

Sometimes I work late at the
office when everyone has
gone home. I like .................
................. .................
................. .

I love the ................. .................
involved when we all work together
to create something new.

It’s great to see what I learnt
during my engineering course at
university being applied in actual
designs. I like ........................... .

I hate it when there is a big stack
of documents and letters on my
desk that I have to deal with. 
I don’t like ................. and
................. .

1 4

It’s rare, but sometimes when I come into the
office and see a huge pile of work waiting for me,
I feel completely ................. ................. .

5

When we see a new plane fly for the first
time, we all feel a great .................
................. ................. .

6

I get frustrated when you have to
get permission to spend anything
over £50. I don’t like .................
and ................. ................. .

7

2

3


