Business Vocabulary in Use

Advanced

Bill Mascull



PUBLISHED BY THE PRESS SYNDICATE OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CAMBRIDGE The Pitt Building, Trumpington Street, Cambridge, United Kingdom

CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS

The Edinburgh Building, Cambridge CB2 2RU, UK 40 West 20th Street, New York, NY 10011–4211, USA 477 Williamstown Road, Port Melbourne, VIC 3207, Australia Ruiz de Alarcón 13, 28014 Madrid, Spain Dock House, The Waterfront, Cape Town 8001, South Africa

http://www.cambridge.org

© Cambridge University Press 2004

This book is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements, no reproduction of any part may take place without the written permission of Cambridge University Press.

First published 2004

Printed in the United Kingdom at the University Press, Cambridge

Typeface Sabon 10/13pt. System QuarkXPress® [KAMAE]

A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library

Library of Congress Cataloguing in Publication data

ISBN 0 521 54070 4 paperback

Contents

INTRODUCTION	8	QUALITY	
THE HUMAN DIMENSION 1 World of work A My work is so rewarding B I like the team work C I want to make a contribution	10	10 What is quality? A Defining quality B Quality in manufacturing C Quality in services 11 Quality standards	28
2 Management styles 1 A Motivation 1 B Motivation 2	12	A Standards and certification B ISO 9000 12 TOM and JIT	32
C Theory X and Theory Y 3 Management styles 2 A Hygiene factors B Motivator factors	14	A Total quality management B Kaizen C Just-in-time production 13 Quality and people A Investors in people	34
C Empowerment 4 Employment and employability A Outsourcing B Employability C Freelancers and portfolio workers	16	B The EFQM Excellence Model 14 The management of change A Business process re-engineering B The benefits of BPR 15 Striving for perfection	36
5 Flexibility and inflexibility A Ways of working B Job flexibility C Job protection	18	A Benchmarking and best practice B Six sigma quality COMPETITIVE STRATEGY	30
6 Work-life balance A Stress B The causes of stress C Quality of life	20	16 Strategic thinking A Strategy B Companies and markets	40
7 Managing talent A Core competents B Creatives and suits	22	A Competition A Competitors B 'Competing' and 'competitive'	42
8 Team building A Teams B Team players C Stages of team life	24	18 Companies and their industries A Competitive forces B SWOT analysis C Be good at something	44
9 The right skills A Hard and soft skills B Emotional intelligence	26		

19 Key strategic issues	46	IT AND ITS USES	
A Industries and their players B Mergers and acquisitions (M&A) C Make or buy?	40	28 The IT revolution A Broadband Internet B Mobile Internet	64
20 Innovation	48	C Moore's Law	
A Innovation and the development proce B Pioneers and followers C Shakeout and consolidation 21 Preparing for the future	50	29 Internet security A Attack and defence B Cybercrime C Privacy and confidentiality	66
A Scenario planningB FuturologyC Risk management		30 E-commerce: after boom and bust A Old economy, new economy B B2C	68
MARKETING		C B2B	
22 The four Ps and the four Cs A The four Ps B The four Cs	52	A Sharing knowledge B The learning organization	70
23 Customer satisfaction A The customer B Customer delight C Customer dissatisfaction	54	A Copyright infringement B Technical protection C Legal protection	72
24 Knowing your customers 1	56	COMPANY FINANCE	
A Data and databases B Data mining C Customer relationship management		33 Measuring performance A Financial reporting B The financial year	74
25 Knowing your customers 2	58	C Shareholders, bondholders and lenders	
 A Segmentation B Customer groups: demographic and behavioural segmentation C Customer groups: lifestyle and psychographic segmentation 		A Accruals accounting B Profit and loss C Earnings	76
26 Brands and branding A Brand equity B Brand positioning and differentiation C Brand stretching	60	35 Balance sheet 1 A Assets B Depreciation	78
27 Global brands A Steps abroad 1 B Steps abroad 2 C Think global, act local	62	36 Balance sheet 2 A Liabilities B Shareholders' equity	80

37	Cashflow statement	82	THE GLOBAL ECONOMY	
	Cash inflows and outflows Types of cashflow		46 Global forces	100
38	Investment ratios	84	A Paths to prosperityB GDP and GNIC Globalizing trends	
В	Return on assets Return on equity Leverage		47 Investment and debt	102
	Shareholder value	86	A Direct investmentB BorrowingC Word combinations with 'debt'	
В	Yield Price/earnings ratio Maximizing shareholder value		48 Trade	104
40 A	Accounting standards Audits and their transparency	88	A Dismantling the barriersB Protected industriesC Fair trade	
В	International standards		49 International aid	106
COR	PORATE RESPONSIBILITY		A Humanitarian aidB Development aidC The aims of aid	
	Ethics and business Ethical behaviour	90	50 Sustainable development	108
В	Accountability and transparency Corporate social responsibility		A Climate change B Sustainability C The triple bottom line	
42	Social reporting	92		110
В	Social performance audits Word combinations with 'social' Labour standards		Answer key Index	110 124
43	Green issues	94		
B C	Environmental pollution Recycling Word combinations with 'environmental Sustainability	al'		
44	Corporate governance	96		
В	Board organization Separation of roles Rewards for success (and failure)			
45 A B	Ethical investment Controversial products Socially-responsible investment	98		

1 World of work

A My work is so rewarding



'I work in advertising. I love my work, which is really **rewarding** and **stimulating**. **Originality** and **creativity** are very important in this industry, of course.

No two days are the same in my job: I could be contacting film companies for new advertising campaigns one day and giving client presentations the next. I like the client contact and I am very much hands-on – being involved with the productive work of the agency rather than managing it.

When I joined the agency, I hit it off with my colleagues immediately and I still get on well with them. There's a very good rapport between us.'

B I like the team work

'I'm an aircraft engineer. I work on the research and development of new aircraft. I love putting ideas into practice. I like working on my own, but it's also great being part of a team. I like the team work and the sense of achievement when we do something new. And of course, the planes we produce are very beautiful.

Is there anything I don't like? I dislike days when I'm chained to a desk. I don't like admin and paperwork – sometimes I feel I'm snowed under with it. And in a large organization like ours, there can be a lot of red tape and bureaucracy – rigid procedures that can slow things down.'

I want to make a contribution

'I'm a secondary school teacher. It's a low-paid job but I want to help people and make a contribution to society. That's what gives me motivation. My job gives me a lot of satisfaction. The work can be stretching, taking me to the limits of my skills and knowledge. But it's great to see kids developing and learning. Of course, they can be very difficult and demanding, but sometimes we even get recognition from parents that we are doing a good job! But I don't like unnecessary interference – I don't like people breathing down my neck.'

1.1	Complete the sentences with expressions from A opposite.			
	1 Work that is interesting and exciting is and			
	2 If you spend time with customers, you have			
3 If you have a good working relationship with your colleagues, you				
	well with them.			
	4 If you do the actual work of the organization rather than being a manager, you are			
	5 If you want to say that work is not repetitious, you can say, '			
	······································			
	6 and are when you have new and effective ideas that			
	people have not had before.			
1.2	The aircraft engineer talks about his work. Complete his statements with expressions from B opposite.			
	Sometimes I work late at the office when everyone has 4 I love the			
	gone home. I like to create something new.			
	5 It's rare, but sometimes when I come into the			
	office and see a huge pile of work waiting for me, I feel completely			
	during my engineering course at			
	university being applied in actual 6 When we see a new plane fly for the first			
	designs. I like time, we all feel a great			
	I hate it when there is a big stack			
	of documents and letters on my 7 I get frustrated when you have to			
	desk that I have to deal with.			
	over £50. I don't like			
	and			

1.3 Complete this table with words from C opposite and related forms. Put a stress mark in front of the stressed syllable in each word. (The first one has been done for you.)

Verb	Noun	Adjective
con'tribute (or 'contribute)	contribution	con'tributory
demand		
motivate		
recognize		
satisfy		

Over to you



Write a job description for your own job or one you would like, and say why you feel you are suitable for it.